Corporate income tax rates in Greece are 22% of net earnings. Income from operations can be

offset by operating costs and by depreciation of capitalized items according to a schedule of

depreciation based on the type of asset.

1.20.1 Sensitivity analysis

The economic model was subjected to a sensitivity analysis to determine the effects of changing

metal prices, operating costs and capital costs on the projected financial returns, as shown in Table

1.7 and Table 1.8.

The sensitivity analysis shows that the Project is most sensitive to metal prices, followed by

operating costs and then capital costs. The copper concentrate grade is the least sensitive. The

sensitivity ranges show that the Project is also robust when evaluated using lower metal price

assumptions, or higher operating and capital costs. Positive cash flows and positive NPV are

maintained at metal prices of US$1,125/oz Au and US$2.89/lb Cu (except for when the NPV is

Technical Report, Skouries Project, Greece

Eldorado Gold Corporation 721045

amcconsultants.com xxii

discounted at 8%), operating and capital cost increased by 25% individually, or concentrate grade

reduced by 25%.

Table 1.7 Metal price sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity ranges

Parameters Units Reserve case -25% -12.5% Project case +12.5% +25%

Gold price US$/oz 1,300.00 1,125.00 1,312.50 1,500.00 1,687.50 1,875.00

Copper price US$/lb 2.75 2.89 3.37 3.85 4.33 4.81

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% US$M 1,104 834 1,818 2,726 3,596 4,451

NPV 5% US$M 354 195 755 1,273 1,772 2,261

NPV 8% US$M 105 -16 401 788 1,161 1,526

IRR% % 9.8 7.7% 14.1% 19.0% 23.4% 27.3%

Payback period years 8.1 8.8 5.3 3.7 3.1 2.7

Taxation US$M 253 209 417 667 913 1,154

Royalties US$M 87 79 120 193 308 444

Table 1.8 Capital and operating costs sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity ranges

Parameter Units -25% -12.5% Project case +12.5% +25%

LOM capital costs US$M 1,397 1,630 1,863 2,096 2,329

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% US$M 3,100 2,913 2,726 2,538 2,349

NPV 5% US$M 1,578 1,426 1,273 1,121 968

NPV 8% US$M 1,064 926 788 651 512

IRR % 26.4 22.3 19.0% 16.3 14.1

 Sensitivity ranges

Parameter Units -25% -12.5% Project case +12.5% +25%

LOM operating costs $/t ore 20.24 23.62 26.99 30.36 33.74

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% US$M 3,495 3,110 2,726 2,338 1,950

NPV 5% US$M 1,696 1,484 1,273 1,061 849

NPV 8% US$M 1,097 943 788 634 478

IRR % 22.4 20.8 19.0 17.2 15.3

1.21 Other relevant data and information

The Skouries Project has been under construction since 2012 and the capital costs incurred to the

end of 2021 are sunk costs and are not included in the capital cost estimate. The sunk costs are

used in the economic evaluation as they form a portion of depreciable assets used to estimate net

earnings and tax payable.

1.22 Conclusions

It is concluded that the Skouries work completed to date, including exploration, site development

and study work leading to current Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve estimates, has

demonstrated the strong technical and economic viability of the Project.

[…]

sensitivity analysis are provided in Table 22.6 to Table 22.9.

A test of economic extraction for the Skouries Mineral Reserves is demonstrated by means of this

sensitivity analysis. At the Mineral Reserve metal prices of US$1,300/oz Au and US$2.75/lb Cu the

Project shows positive economics. The after-tax IRR is 9.8% and the NPV is estimated to be

Technical Report, Skouries Project, Greece

Eldorado Gold Corporation 721045

amcconsultants.com 242

US$354M using a 5% discount rate, with a calculated payback period of 8.1 years from start of

Commercial Production.

The sensitivity analysis shows that the Project is most sensitive to the metal prices, followed by

operating costs and then capital costs. The copper concentrate grade is the least sensitive. The

sensitivity ranges shows that the Project is also robust when evaluated using lower metal price

assumptions, or higher operating and capital costs. Positive cash flows and positive NPV are

maintained at metal prices of US$1,125/oz Au and US$2.89/lb Cu (except for when the NPV is

discounted at 8%), operating and capital cost increased by 25% individually, or concentrate grade

reduced by 25%.

Table 22.6 Metal price sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity ranges

Parameters Units Reserve case -25% -12.5% Project case +12.5% +25%

Gold price US$/oz 1300.00 1,125.00 1,312.50 1,500.00 1,687.50 1,875.00

Copper price US$/lb 2.75 2.89 3.37 3.85 4.33 4.81

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% US$M 1,104 834 1,818 2,726 3,596 4,451

NPV 5% US$M 354 195 755 1,273 1,772 2,261

NPV 8% US$M 105 -16 401 788 1,161 1,526

IRR% % 9.8 7.7% 14.1% 19.0% 23.4% 27.3%

Payback period years 8.1 8.8 5.3 3.7 3.1 2.7

Taxation US$M 253 209 417 667 913 1,154

Royalties US$M 87 79 120 193 308 444

Table 22.7 Capital cost sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity ranges

Parameter Units -25% -12.5% Project case +12.5% +25%

LOM capital costs US$M 1,397 1,630 1,863 2,096 2,329

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% US$M 3,100 2,913 2,726 2,538 2,349

NPV 5% US$M 1,578 1,426 1,273 1,121 968

NPV 8% US$M 1,064 926 788 651 512

IRR % 26.4 22.3 19.0% 16.3 14.1

Table 22.8 Operating cost sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity ranges

Parameter Units -25% -12.5% Project case +12.5% +25%

LOM operating costs US$/t ore 20.24 23.62 26.99 30.36 33.74

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% US$M 3,495 3,110 2,726 2,338 1,950

NPV 5% US$M 1,696 1,484 1,273 1,061 849

NPV 8% US$M 1,097 943 788 634 478

IRR % 22.4 20.8 19.0 17.2 15.3

Technical Report, Skouries Project, Greece

Eldorado Gold Corporation 721045

amcconsultants.com 243

Table 22.9 Concentrate grade sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity ranges

Parameter Units -25% -12.5% Project case +12.5% +25%

LOM operating costs %Cu 19.5 22.75% 26% 29.25% 32.5%

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% US$M 2,601 2,672 2,726 2,767 2,800

NPV 5% US$M 1,203 1,243 1,273 1,297 1,315

NPV 8% US$M 736 766 788 806 820

IRR % 18.4 18.8 19.0 19.2 19.4

Note: Sensitivity plots for the metal price and the sensitivity to capital expenditure (capex), opex, and copper concentrate
grade varied by ±25% are provided in Figure 22.2 to Figure 22.4.

Figure 22.2 Sensitivity plot for metal price analysis

Source: AMC 2022.

Technical Report, Skouries Project, Greece

Eldorado Gold Corporation 721045

amcconsultants.com 244

Figure 22.3 NPV sensitivity plot for capital costs, operating costs, and copper concentrate grade

Source: AMC 2022.

Figure 22.4 IRR sensitivity plot for capital costs, operating costs, and copper concentrate grade